KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27-1 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 10 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27-1

TARIFF N.M.S.

(Net Metering Service)

AVAILIBILITY OF SERVICE.

Net Metering is available to eligible customer-generators in the Company's service territory, upon request, and on a first-come, first-served basis up to a cumulative capacity of one percent (1%) of the Company's single hour peak load in Kentucky during the previous year. If the cumulative generating capacity of net metering systems reaches 1% of the Company's single hour peak load during the previous year, upon Commission approval, the Company's obligation to offer net metering to a new customer-generator may be limited. An eligible customer-generator shall mean a retail electric customer of the Company with a generating facility that:

- (1) Generates electricity using solar energy, wind energy, biomass or biogas energy, or hydro energy
- (2) Has a rated capacity of not greater than thirty (30) kilowatts;
- (3) Is located on the customer's premises;
- (4) is owned and operated by the customer;
- (5) Is connected in parallel with the Company's electric distribution system; and
- (6) Has the primary purpose of supplying all or part of the customer's own electricity requirements.

At its sole discretion, the Company may provide Net Metering to other customer-generators not meeting all the conditions listed above on a case-by-case basis.

The term "Customer" hereinafter shall refer to any customer requesting or receiving Net Metering services under this tariff.

METERING.

Net energy metering shall be accomplished using a standard kilowatt-hour meter capable of measuring the flow of electricity in two (2) directions. If the existing electrical meter installed at the customer's facility is not capable of measuring the flow of electricity in two directions, the Company will provide the customer with the appropriate metering at no additional cost to the customer. If the customer requests any additional meter or meters or if distribution upgrades are needed to monitor the flow in each direction, such installations shall be at the customer's expense.

BILLING/MONTHLY CHARGES.

Monthly charges for energy, and demand where applicable, to serve the customer's net or total load shall be determined according to the Company's standard service tariff under which the customer would otherwise be served, absent the customer's electric generating facility. Energy charges under the customer's standard tariff shall be applied to the customer's net energy for the billing period to the extent that the net energy exceeds zero. If the customer's net energy is zero or negative during the billing period, the customer shall pay only the non-energy charge portions of the standard tariff bill. If the customer's net energy is negative during a billing period, the customer shall be credited in the next billing period for the kWh difference. If time-of-day metering is used, energy flows in both directions shall be netted and accounted for at the specific time-of-use in accordance with the provisions of the customer's standard tariff and this Net Metering Service Tariff. When the customer elects to no longer take service under this Net Metering Service Tariff, any unused credit shall revert to the Company. Excess electricity credits are not transferable between customers or locations.

(Cont'd on Sheet No. 27-2)

DATE OF ISSUE: February 7, 2018

DATE EFFECTIVE: Service Rendered On And After January 19, 2018

ISSUED BY: /s/ Ranie K. Wohnhas

TITLE: Managing Director, Regulatory & Finance

By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission

In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated January 18, 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION				
Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director				
Steven R. Pinson				
EFFECTIVE				
1/19/2018				
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)				



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27-9 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 10 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27-9

CANCELLED

JAN 1 3 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

TARIFF N.M.S.

(Net Metering Service)

Application For Interconnection And Net Metering – Level 1

Use this Application only for: 1.) a generating facility that is inverter based and certified by a nationally recognized testing laboratory to meet the requirements of UL 1741, 2.) less than or equal to 30 kW generation capacity and 3.) connecting to Kentucky Power distribution system.

Submit this Application to: D.G. Coordinator American Electric Power 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373 614-716-4020 Office / 614-716-1414 Fax dgcoordinator@aep.com

(Contact person listed is subject to change. Please visit our website for up-to-date information http://www.kentuckypower.com)

Applicant

Name:

Mailing Address:

 City:
 State:
 Zip:

 Phone: ()
 Phone: ()

E-mail address:

Service Location

Name:		
Street Address:		
City:	State:	Zip:
Electric Service Account Number		
Provide names and contact information for other	contractors, installers, or e	ngineering firms involved in the design and
installation of the generating facilities:		
Alternate Contacts		
Name	Company	Telephone/Email
	(Cont'd on Sheet No. 27-10)	
DATE OF ISSUE: February 7, 2018		KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE: Service Rendered On And After January	<u>19, 2018</u>	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
ISSUED BY: /s/ Ranie K. Wohnhas		Steven R. Punson
TITLE: Managing Director, Regulatory & Finance		EFFECTIVE
		1/19/2018

By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission

In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated January 18, 2018

TARIFF N.M.S.

(Net Metering Service)

Application for Interconnection and Net Metering – Level 2

Use this Application form for connecting to the Kentucky Power distribution system and: 1.) the generating facility is not inverter based or is not certified by a nationally recognized testing laboratory to meet the requirements of UL 1741 or 2.) does not meet any of the additional conditions under a Level 1 Application (inverter based and less than or equal to 30kW generation).

	Submit this Application (along with the app D.G. Coordinator American Electric Power	ation fee of \$100) to: (Contact person listed is subject to change. Please visit our website for up-to-date information					
	1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373 614-716-4020 Office / 614-716-1414 Fax	http://www.kentuckypower.com		CANCELLED			
	dgcoordinator@aep.com	Applicant		JAN 1 3 2020 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION			
	Name:	2		SERVICE COMMISSION			
	Mailing Address:						
	City:	State:	Zip:				
	Phone: ()	Phone: ()					
	E-mail address:						
		Service Location	ė				
	Name:						
	Street Address:						
	City:	State:	Zip:				
	Electric Service Account Number						
	Provide names and contact information for other contractors, installers, or engineering firms involved in the design and						
	installation of the generating facilities:						
	Alternate Contacts						
	Name	Company	1	Felephone/Email			
		(Cont'd on Sheet No. 27-16)		KENTUCKY			
DA	ATE OF ISSUE: February 7, 2018			SERVICE COMMISSION Gwen R. Pinson			
DATE EFFECTIVE: Service Rendered On And After January 19, 20		inuary 19, 2018		Executive Director			
ISS	SUED BY: /s/ <u>Ranie K. Wohnhas</u>		S1	wen R. Runson			
Τľ	TLE: Managing Director, Regulatory & Finance			EFFECTIVE			
By	Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Comr	nission	PURSUAN	1/19/2018 T TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)			
<u>In</u>	Case No. 2017-00179 Dated January 18, 2018						